

No. 99-62

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner.

v.

**JANE DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT OF
FRIEND FOR HER MINOR CHILDREN, JANE AND
JOHN DOE, MINOR CHILDREN; JANE DOE #2,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT OF FRIEND FOR
HER MINOR CHILD, JOHN DOE, MINOR CHILD,
AND JOHN DOE, INDIVIDUALLY,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF.....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SANTA FE POLICY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN "ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION" IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. There Can be No Violation of the Establishment Clause Where the Speech at Issue is Purely Private Speech and Not Government Action	4
B. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> the Establishment Clause is Implicated by the Football Game Policy, It Still Passes Constitutional Muster as an Appropriate Accommodation of Student and Community Beliefs	5
I. There is no "endorsement" involved, as no reasonable observer could perceive a government "endorsement" of religion	

where the students lone directed and controlled the platform.....5

2. There is no "coercion" involved in the Football Game Policy, as that term is understood in this Court's Establishment jurisprudence. 8

3. The Football Game Policy does not result in "excessive entanglement" from indirect promotion of sectarian activity. 10

II. THE FOOTBALL GAME POLICY IS A PERMISSIBLE ACCOMMODATION OF THE STUDENTS' RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH 12

A. Once the Santa Fe Independent School District Gave the Football Game Platform to the Students, The Students Possessed a First Amendment Right to Present a Prayer Free of Government Censorship as to the Content. 12

B. Censorship of the Students' Activities At Football Games for Religious Content Would Violate the "Excessive Entanglement" Prong of the *Lemon* Test and Constitute Impermissible Governmental Hostility Toward Religion. 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....10, 11

Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998) 2

Board of Educ. of Westside Community Schs. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226(1990).....5, 6, 12, 15

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) 4

Capital Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995) 4

Chandler v. James, 1999 U. S. App. LEXIS 15608 (11th Cir. 1999) 7, 8

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund. Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 13

Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist., 147 F.3d 832 (9th Cir 1998).....12

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist., 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) 10

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 12

Hedges v. Wauconda Community Union Sch. Dist., 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993).....6

International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....13

<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ...	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	15
<i>Peck v. Upshur County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Regents of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	12, 14, 15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	13, 15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U. S. 1 (1993).....	10, 11

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074	5
--	---

Other Sources

Comment, <i>Student-Initiated Religious Expression</i> , U. CHI. L. REV. 1565 (1994).....	13
---	----

No. 99-62
